
Committee Agenda   

 

1 

 

 

Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee 
Thursday, 26th September, 2019 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Finance and Performance Management 
Cabinet Committee, which will be held at:  
 

Council Chamber - Civic Offices 
on Thursday, 26th September, 2019 

at 7.00 pm . 
 Georgina Blakemore 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer 

R. Perrin Tel: (01992) 564532 
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 

Members: 

 
Councillors S Stavrou (Chairman), J Philip, C Whitbread, H Whitbread and S Kane 
 
 
 

 

 
SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION DEADLINE 18:00 

 

 
WEBCASTING/FILMING NOTICE 

 
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is being filmed.  The meeting may also be otherwise filmed by 
third parties with the Chairman’s permission. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the Chamber and using the lower public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for web casting and/or training purposes. If members of the public do not 
wish to have their image captured they should sit in the upper council chamber public 
gallery area or otherwise indicate to the Chairman before the start of the meeting. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Public Relations Manager 
on 01992 564039. 

 



Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee 26 September 2019 
 

2 

 
 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   

 
  (a) This meeting is to be webcast; 

 
(b)  Members are reminded of the need to activate their microphones before 
speaking; and 
 
(c)  the Chairman will read the following announcement: 
 
“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to the 
Internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated viewing, with copies of the 
recording being made available for those that request it. 
 
By being present at this meeting, it is likely that the recording cameras will capture 
your image and this will result in your image becoming part of the broadcast. 
 
You should be aware that this may infringe your human and data protection rights. If 
you have any concerns then please speak to the Webcasting Officer. 
 
Please could I also remind Members to activate their microphones before speaking.” 
 

 2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 3. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

  To report the appointment of any substitute members for the meeting. 
 

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Director of Governance) To declare interests in any item on this agenda. 
 

 5. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

  To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 18 July 2019 
(attached). 
 

 6. RISK MANAGEMENT - CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  (Pages 7 - 36) 
 

  To consider the attached report. 
 

 7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, requires that the permission of 
the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, before urgent 
business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda of which the 
statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted. 
 

 8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 

  Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of 
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 



Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee 26 September 2019 
 

3 

information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2): 
 

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number 

Nil Nil Nil 
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came 
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the 
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the 
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any 
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24 
hours prior to the meeting. 
 
Background Papers:  Article 17 - Access to Information, Procedure Rules of the 
Constitution define background papers as being documents relating to the subject 
matter of the report which in the Proper Officer's opinion: 
 
(a) disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

report is based;  and 
 
(b) have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not 

include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential 
information and in respect of executive reports, the advice of any political 
advisor. 

 
The Council will make available for public inspection for four years after the date of the 
meeting one copy of each of the documents on the list of background papers. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Finance and Performance 
Management Cabinet Committee

Date: Thursday, 18 July 2019

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Offices Time: 7.00  - 7.24 pm

Members 
Present:

Councillors S Stavrou (Chairman), S Kane, J Philip, C Whitbread and A Lion

Other 
Councillors:

Councillors 

Apologies: H Whitbread

Officers 
Present:

J Chandler (Service Director (Community & Partnership Services)), S Kits 
(Social Media and Customer Services Officer), V Messenger (Democratic 
Services Officer) and R Perrin (Democratic Services Officer)

8. Webcasting Introduction 

The Chairman reminded everyone present that the meeting would be broadcast live 
to the Internet and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of its 
meetings. 

9. Substitute Members 

The Committee noted that Councillor A Lion would substitute for Councillor H 
Whitbread for this meeting.

10. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct.

11. Minutes 

Resolved:

That the minutes from the meeting held on 20 June 2019 be read and signed 
as a correct record by the Chairman.

12. Corporate Plan Action Plan Year 2 Performance Report - Quarter 1 2019/20 

The Community and Partnership Services Director, J Chandler presented the Quarter 
1 performance in relation to the Key Performance Indicators(KPI) & Work 
Programmes within the Corporate Plan. Several changes had been suggested by the 
Stronger Council Select Committee, who had reviewed the Corporate Plan Action 
Plan Year 2 on 9 July 2019.

The Community and Partnership Services Director advised that the Action Plan 
would continue to evolve and incorporate key milestones for annual measures, that 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee
Thursday, 18 July 2019

2

would update members on the quarterly performance of the various work 
programmes. 

The following updates were given:

 1. Engaging with the changing needs of our customers - Increased Customer 
Satisfaction –  The overall target had been increased by the Stronger Council 
Select Committee to 75% and then to 80% by the O&S Committee.

 6. Enabling communities to support themselves – Increase new leisure centre 
attendees year on year – The overall target for this KPI would be revised, and 
it was planned to include figures across a range of leisure activities including 
swimming, gym use etc. This was welcomed by the Committee. 

 7. Keeping the district safe – Community Safety Hub added value – To 
correct a typo from ‘disposables’ to ‘disposals’. The comments would also be 
updated to confirm that the two self generated actions had been completed 
and only two externally generated tasks were outstanding, and this was due 
to ongoing case investigations with Essex Police. Hence, there would be 
cases going forward across quarters, where ongoing investigations were 
taking place.

 18. Working with commercial partners to add value for our customers – 
Partnership Working – The Stronger Council Select Committee agreed to 
remove this KPI, in favour of a new measure for the savings produced from 
shared service partnership working. 

The Committee were concerned whether the KPIs were focused on the correct 
measures and whether the residents would think that they were also important. The 
Community and Partnership Service Director advised that performance reporting had 
undergone a transformation and reduction in the amount of KPIs that the Council was 
now measuring, and she would take these comments back to the Officers working 
group to discuss.

The Committee commented that it was important to have targets in place and 
although more information needed to be included in the Comments section they were 
happy with the new format. The Community and Partnership Services Director 
advised that with the milestones, further narrative being included, and the reporting 
cycles be considered, members would be presented with real time information on the 
Performance Reports.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted the Quarter 1 performance in relation to the key 
Performance Indicators & Work Programmes within the Corporate Plan. 

13. Any Other Business 

It was noted that there was no urgent business for consideration by the Committee.

CHAIRMAN

Page 6



Report to the Finance Performance 
Management Cabinet Committee 

 

 

Report reference:   FPM-004-2019/20 

Date of meeting: 26 September 
2019 

Portfolio: 
 

Commercial & Regulatory 

Subject: 
 

Risk Management – Corporate Risk Register 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Edward Higgins (01992 564606). 

Democratic Services: Rebecca Perrin (01992 564532). 
 

   
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
(1) To note the updated Corporate Risk Register and agree the updates as set out 
in the report;  
 
(2)        To agree the inclusion of one new risk for Cyber Security; 
 
(2)    To consider whether there are any new or emerging risks that are not on the 
current Corporate Risk Register; 
 
(3)      To agree that the updated Corporate Risk Register be recommended to Cabinet 
for approval. 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Corporate Risk Register was considered by the Risk Management Group on 21 August 
2019 and subsequently individual risks were reviewed and amended (where appropriate) by 
the relevant Risk Owner after the Group’s review.  The review led to two risks being removed 
and a new one created for the Corporate Risk Register.   
  
Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
It is essential that the Corporate Risk Register is regularly reviewed and kept up to date. 
 
Other Options for Action: 
 
Members may suggest new risks for inclusion or changes such as the scoring of existing 
risks. 
 
Report: 
 
1. The Corporate Risk Register was reviewed by the Risk Management Group on 21 August 

2019 and each risk updated where required by the relevant risk owner (Service Director). 
Amendments have been incorporated into the register (Appendix 1)  

 
2. The most significant changes to the corporate risk register has been the removal of two 

risks, Safeguarding (risk 8) and Transformation (risk 11) and the creation of a new risk on 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



cyber security (risk 13). The rationale for this and significant changes to the other risks is 
detailed below.  
 

3. Risk Owners – The below table advises the updated Risk Owners. 
 

Risk No. Risk Name Former Risk Owner New Risk Owner 

1 Local Plan Derek Macnab Nigel Richardson 

2 Strategic Sites Derek Macnab Jim Nolan 

4 Finance Income Peter Maddock Paula Maginnis 

7 Business Co
[...]
s has been completed appropriately. 
(A typed signature is sufficient.) 

Signature of Head of Service:       Date:       

Signature of person completing the EqIA:       Date:       

 

Advice 

Keep your director informed of all equality & diversity issues. We recommend that you forward 

a copy of every EqIA you undertake to the director responsible for the service area. Retain a 

copy of this EqIA for your records. If this EqIA relates to a continuing project, ensure this 

document is kept under review and updated, eg after a consultation has been undertaken. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Epping Forest District Council 
 

Corporate Risk Register 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Date:26 September 2019 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



Contents 
 

Section  Page No. 

 

1. Introduction 

 

3 

2. The Process 

 

4 

Appendix 1 Risk Profile 

 

6 

Appendix 2 Corporate Risk Register /Action Plans 

 

7 - 21 

   

  

 

 

 

Page 20



   

1. Introduction  
 

A strategic risk management ‘refresh’ exercise was conducted on 15th May 2013 

with assistance from Zurich Risk Engineering. This exercise was an opportunity for the 

Management Board to refresh (or update) through identification, analysis and 

prioritisation those risks that may affect the ability of the Council to achieve its 

strategic objectives and Corporate Plan. In doing so, the organisation is recognising 

the need to sustain risk management at the highest level. 

 

The refresh exercise involved a workshop with Management Board to identify new 

business risk areas and to update and re-profile important risks from the existing 

corporate risk register. 

 

In total 8 strategic risks were profiled at the workshop and during the workshop, 

each risk was discussed to ensure common agreement and understanding of its 

description and then prioritised on a matrix. The risk matrix measured each risk for its 

lik
[...]
ling materials processed through the Material 
Recycling Facility (MRF) could result in diminishing 
income. 

There has been significant drop in 
income from the sale of recycling 
materials especially paper, caused 
primarily by the Chinese government 
decision to ban import of MRF paper. 
This has resulted in saturation in the 
commodity markets. 

 Reputational damage to the Council if recycling 
materials is sent to landfill. 

 Additional costs to the Council if Biffa cannot sell 
materials. 

 Additional costs under pain/gain share mechanism in 
the contract if the income from recycling continues to 
drop or worst case becomes a cost. 

Qasim Durrani 
 

 
Existing Controls /actions to  

address risk 

 
Effectiveness of 
controls/actions 

 
Required further 

management action 

 
Responsibility 

for action 

 
Critical success 

factors and measures 

 
Review 

frequency 

 
Key date 

Financial settlement has been 
agreed with Biffa to improve 
the quality of recycling output 
from Biffa’s processing plant.  
 
 
 
 

Dependent, to a large extent, 
on the market forces in the 
case of commodity prices. 
 
Due to volatility of sale prices 
of recycling materials the 
contractual arrangement of 
Recycling Index Unit Rate 
(RIUR), agreed at the 
anniversary of the contract, is 
to be continued to be 
monitored closely. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To continue to monitor the 
costs and market 
fluctuations. 
 
 

James Warwick 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RIUR reviews result in 
increased income. 
 
Difficulties in selling 
recycling materials is 
identified early. 

Monthly 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ongoing 

 
 
 

P
age 35



   

Risk No 13   Cyber Security            C2 

Vulnerability Trigger Consequence Risk Owner 
The Authority handles a large amount of personal 
and business data. Either through hacking or 
carelessness, security of the data could be 
compromised. 

Data held by the Council ends up in 
inappropriate hands. 
System loss. 

 Loss of system access and/or data 

 Un

Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Finance and Performance 

Management Cabinet Committee 
Date: Thursday, 26 September 

2019 
    
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Offices Time: 7.00  - 7.17 pm 
  
Members 
Present: 

Councillors S Stavrou (Chairman), J Philip, C Whitbread, H Whitbread and 
S Kane 

  
Apologies: None 
  
Officers 
Present: 

N Dawe (Interim Strategic Director & Chief Financial Officer), A Hendry 
(Senior Democratic Services Officer), J Nolan (Service Director (Commercial 
& Regulatory Services)), R Perrin (Democratic Services Officer) and 
G Blakemore (Chief Executive) 

  

 
14. Webcasting Introduction  

 
The Chairman reminded everyone present that the meeting would be broadcast live 
to the Internet and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of its 
meetings. 

15. Substitute Members  
 
The Committee noted that there were no requirements for a substitute member for 
this meeting.  

16. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct. 

17. Minutes  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes held on 18 July 2019 were read and signed as a correct 
record by the Chairman. 

18. Risk Management - Corporate Risk Register  
 
The Commercial and Regulatory Service Director, J Nolan advised that the 
Corporate Risk Register had been considered by the Risk Management Group on 21 
August 2019 and subsequently individual risks had been reviewed and amended 
where required by the relevant Risk Owner.  The review had led to two risks being 
removed and a new one being created.   
 
The Committee concurred that the new Risk 13 – Cyber Security, required becoming 
a stand alone risk. In addition the Committee commented that the Council’s resilience 
could be improved, if mandatory training was provided to all staff on an annual basis 
and that any attacks were tracked and monitored. Furthermore, penetration test on 
the Councils fire walls should be concluded regularly and consideration should be 
given to maintaining the storage and recovery of data stored off site. 
 
The Committee requested that a separate risk be made for Natural England and the 
impact of the Council’s inability to issue planning consent. The delays from Natural 
England were causing reputational damage to the Council; had wider effects on the 



Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee 
 Thursday, 26 September 2019 

2 

Local Plan; and could cause the Council to fail in it’s housing development 
requirements, so it was felt an important risk. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the updated Corporate Risk Register be noted; 
 
(2) That Risk 13 - Cyber Security be updated to incorporate the Committees 
comments; 
 
(3) That a new risk be added to the Risk Register for Natural England 
incorporating the Committees comments; and 
 
RECCOMMENDED: 
 
(4) That the updated Corporate Risk Register be recommended to Cabinet for 
approval. 
 
Reasons for Decision: 
 
It was essential that the Corporate Risk Register was regularly reviewed and kept up 
to date 
 
Other Options Considered and Rejected: 
 
Members may suggest new risks for inclusion or changes such as the scoring of 
existing risks. 
 

19. Any Other Business  
 
That, as agreed by the Charman of the Committee and in accordance with Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 197, the following items of urgent business 
be considered following the publication of the agenda: 
 

 Item 8 – Finance Update (As at the end of August 2019). 
20. Finance Update (as at the end of August 2019)  

 
The Interim Strategic Director, N Dawe provided the Committee with an update on 
the Council’s financial position. 
 
2018/19 Financial Position 
 
It had been reported to the Audit Committee on 12 September 2019, that the external 
auditors were close to finishing their review of the Councils accounts and had not 
found, to date, the requirement to alter the accounts other than in line with their 
technical recommendations. The external auditors had commented on how the 
process of producing the final accounts could be further improved and officers had 
been charged with making this a priority and reporting back to the Audit Committee 
when the improvements had been made. 
 
The only major financial issue that had arisen since the conclusion of the accounts,  
related to the judgement called the McCloud Case, which increased potential pension 
liabilities and had resulted in a £1.6m adjustment to the balance sheet. The accounts 
and final audit certificate were due to return to Council for approval in November 
2019. 
 



Finance and Performance Management Cabinet Committee 
 Thursday, 26 September 2019 

3 

2019/20 Financial Position 
 
The figures until the end of August, were being produce and the expected figures 
should demonstrate a continuation of the day to day control of budgets including 
addressing demand and inflationary pressures. The expected capital expenditure 
would be below budget and further progress would be needed to ensure the earliest 
possible delivery of the benefits of the current projects. 
 
In terms of savings schemes, reasonable progress had been made, although it 
required the remaining schemes to be delivered promptly or substituted for by other 
valid savings schemes. 
 
2020/21 Budget 
 
The process of forming the budget for 2019/20 had commenced with officers and 
staff ensuring that all resources were used to maximum effect and that priorities were 
brought forward for consideration to Cabinet at the end of October 2019. The Budget 
would also need to take account of external factor arising from national and 
international economic uncertainty and the growth in the council tax base. 
 
Other Issues of Note 
 
The loans that the Council had made to Eastbourne and Thurrock Districts had been 
returned amounting to £8m and a review of investment holding, and liquidity was 
taking place, mindful of the returned loans and the potential call on fund in future 
months. 
 
The Valuation Office had determined in favour of a company wishing to reduce their 
business rate exposure. The claim covered several years and amounts to over 
£1.1m. Repayment of the claim was covered by the provision set aside for such 
cases and of course other Authorities and the Central Government were due to take 
a share of the loss later in the financial year. The impact for future years, alongside 
other claims, was being reviewed. 
 
The Committee commented that good progress had been made and more savings or 
revenue would be required in the future. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Committee noted the financial update at the end of August 2019. 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


